

Idaho Division of Purchasing

Statewide Blanket Purchase Order

Purchase Order Name: Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services

(DISA)

Contract Number: SBPO20200219

Contract Value: 50,000.00 USD

Purchase Order Date: 12/23/2019

Service Start Date: 1/1/2020 12:00 AM

Service End Date: 12/31/2020 11:59 PM

Submitted By: Jason Urquhart

Instructions

Contract for Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services for the benefit of State of Idaho Agencies, institutions, and departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327, and other authorized entities. The Division of Purchasing or the requisitioning agency will issue individual releases (delivery or purchase orders) against this Contract on an as needed basis. This Contract is to be drawn upon as requested by Participating Agencies for the period noted above.

Contract Usage Type:......NON-MANDATORY. Public Agency Clause:Yes.

Since this is a non-mandatory contract, sections 6.3.1 and 6.3.2 are not mandatory.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: This notice of award is NOT an order to ship. Purchase orders against this SBPO Contract will be furnished by the Ordering Agency on whose behalf this Contract is made.

THIS CONTRACT, (including any files attached), CONSTITUTES THE STATE OF IDAHO'S ACCEPTANCE OF YOUR SIGNED PROPOSAL (including any electronic bid submission), WHICH SUBMISSION IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AS THOUGH SET FORTH IN FULL.

In the event of any inconsistency, unless otherwise provided herein, such inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:

JDAHO

- 1. This Statewide Blanket Purchase Order document.
- 2. The attached document with the heading "Contract for Statewide Controlled Substance Testing Services Contract Number SBPO20200219".
- 3. Amendments to contract SBPO15200509.
- 4. Statewide Blanket Purchase Order SBPO15200509.
- 5. The state of Idaho's original solicitation document (including written correspondence from the State to Central Drug System, Inc., during the clarification period; see the State's letter to Central Drug System, Inc. dated November 28, 2014, which memorializes the clarification period's correspondence).
- 6. The Contractor's signed Proposal (including written correspondence from Central Drug System, Inc. to the State during the clarification period; see Central Drug System, Inc.'s response dated November 28, 2014, which confirms Central Drug System, Inc.'s understanding and agreement as it relates to the requirements of subsection 6.13 of the RFP).

Supplier

Mike Gonzalez DISA Solutions, Inc. 10900 Corporate Centre Dr. #250 Houston, TX 77041

Contractor Contact: Mike Gonzalez

Phone: +1 714-731-3084

E-mail: mjgonzalez@awsi.com

Special Instructions:		
Internal Comments:		
Total USD: \$50,000.00		

Signature: Jason Urquhart

Jason R. Urquhart/

Digitally signed by Jason R. Urquhart Date: 2019.12.23 10:57:50 -07'00'

Signed By:_

Contract

for

Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services Contract Number SBPO20200219

PARTIES

STATE OF IDAHO

"The State"

By and Through the Division of Purchasing

"DOP"

and

DISA Solutions, Inc.

" Contractor "

RECITALS

- A. DOP awarded to Central Drug System, Inc.("CDS") a contract (SBPO15200509 or the "Former Contract") for Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services for various State of Idaho Agencies, Institutions, and Departments, effective January 1, 2015.
- B. On August 1, 2019, CDS sold its business to Contractor.
- C. State agencies have a continuing purchasing services; it is unreasonable, impractical, and disadvantageous for agencies to wait to buy additional services until a new competitive solicitation can be completed to replace the Former Contract.
- D. On December 5, 2019, DOP approved an exemption from competition to enter into a new contract (SBPO20200219 or "this Contract") with Contractor to provide state and public agencies the ability to continue to purchase Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services while a new competitive solicitation can be conducted and awarded.
- E. The parties now agree to enter into this Contract pursuant to the exemption signed by DOP.

AGREEMENT

Based on the above recitals, which are incorporated as if set forth in full, and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the parties agree as follows:

Terms and Conditions

The parties agree to the purchase of Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Former Contract, including any documents or attachments incorporated by reference into the Former Contract. Contractor shall have all of the rights and obligations conferred to CDS in the Former Contract.

2. Usage

Contractor

This Contract shall be a statewide contract, available for use by state agencies and public agencies, as detailed in the Former Contract; however, it shall be optional use for all entities.

3. Contract Term

This Contract shall remain in effect until DOP issues a new mandatory use statewide contract for Statewide Alcohol and Controlled Substance Testing Services resulting from a competitive solicitation. In no event shall the term of this Contract be longer than one (1) year.

This Contract will become effective on the date of the last signature. In no event shall this Contract be effective until signed by DOP.

Minha Boural
Michael Gonzalez, General Manager
Date: 12/20/19
DOP
Jason R. Urquhart Date: 2019.12.23 10:41:27 -07'00'
Jason Urquhart, Lead Purchasing Office
Date: